REV 1.1.1 10/04/00
Characteristics subject to change without notice.
1 of 10
X9C102/103/104/503
Digitally Controlled Potentiometer (XDCP
™
)
FEATURES
• Solid-state potentiometer
• 3-wire serial interface
• 100 wiper tap points
—Wiper position stored in nonvolatile memory
and recalled on power-up
• 99 resistive elements
—Temperature compensated
—End to end resistance, ±20%
—Terminal voltages, ±5V
• Low power CMOS
—V
CC
 = 5V
—Active current, 3mA max.
—Standby current, 500µA max.
• High reliability
—Endurance, 100,000 data changes per bit
—Register data retention, 100 years
• X9C102 = 1 k
Ω
• X9C103 = 10 k
Ω
• X9C503 = 50 k
Ω
• X9C104 = 100 k
Ω
• Packages
—8-lead SOIC and DIP
DESCRIPTION

Stresses above those listed under “Absolute Maximum
Ratings” may cause permanent damage to the device.
This is a stress rating only; functional operation of the
device (at these or any other conditions above those
listed in the operational sections of this specification) is
not implied. Exposure to absolute maximum rating
conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING CONDITIONS
Temperature Min. Max.
Commercial 0°C +70°C
Industrial –40°C +85°C
Military –55°C +125°C
Supply Voltage (V
CC
) Limits
X9C102/103/104/503 5V ±10%
POTENTIOMETER CHARACTERISTICS
 (Over recommended operating conditions unless otherwise stated.)
Notes:
(1) Absolute linearity is utilized to determine actual wiper voltage versus expected voltage = [V

Unit Test Conditions/NotesMin. Typ. Max.
R
TOTAL
End to end resistance variation –20 +20 %
V
VH/RH
V
H
 terminal voltage –5 +5 V
V
VL/RL
V
L
 terminal voltage –5 +5 V
Power rating 16 mW X9C102
Power rating 10 mW X9C103/104/503
I
W
Wiper current -4.4 4.4 mA
R

©Xicor, Inc. 2000 Patents Pending
REV 1.1.1 10/04/00 www.xicor.com
Ordering Information
Physical Characteristics
Marking Includes:
– Manufacturer’s Trademark
– Resistance Value or Code
– Date Code
Temperature Range
Blank = Commercial = 0°C to +70°C
I = Industrial = –40°C to +85°C
Package
P = 8-Lead Plastic DIP
S = 8-Lead SOIC
End to End Resistance
102 = 1 kΩ
103 = 10 kΩ
104 = 100 kΩ
503 = 50 kΩ
X9Cxxx X X